| N
k\f
Rule 2 47 Form 2.24B
The Insolvency Act 1986
a - ,
Administrator’s progress report 2.24B
Name of Company Company oumber
The Gateway (Leeds) Limited 05037556
In the High Court of Justice Court case humber
Chancery Division
Companies Court 5914012013
[full name of court]
() Insent full name(s)end  We (a) James Money and Sarah Megan Rayment of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, WiU
2ddress(es) of
admnistrator{s) JEU.
admuustrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod
‘ From to
() Insert date b) ®)
27 August 2013 26 February 2014
Signed ‘
Jomt Admuhstrator
I Dated Z / . ] - f ‘{'
|
|
\
Contact Details: - .

You do not have to give any contact mformatron 1n
the box oppaosite but if you do, 1t will help Compames
House to contact you 1if there 15 3 query on the form
The contact nformation that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

i !!\!\\\\\‘ _AM\JlU“\“““\\\“\ e ——

251032014 #383
COMPANIES HOUSE

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

OurRef  MIC/BIM/00235231

Tel 020 78932100

DX Number

DX Exchange




A Tel: +44 {0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
B D 0 Fax: +44 (0)20 7487 3686 London WU 7EU

DX 9025 west End W1

www bdo.co uk

21 March 2014

QOur Ref MIC/BIM/00232531

Please ask for
Matthew Tang
020 7893 2100

TO ALL CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

Dear Sirs

The Gateway (Leeds) Limited - In Administration (“the Company™)

It is now 6 months since my appointment 1n respect of the Company. In accordance with Rule
2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 | am now reporting the progress made n implementing the
approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Adrmmstration.

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

21

Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are James Money and Sarah Megan Rayment of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and they were appointed in respect of the above
Company on 27 August 2013. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 the Admanistrators carry out their functions jontly and severally
and neither Administrator has exclusive power to exercise any function,

Foliowing a downturn 1n the property market and difficult trading conditions, an
application to the Court for the appointment of Joint Administrators was made by
Natiopal Asset Loan Management Limited (*MNALM"), being the holder of a Qualifying
Floating Charge, on 27 August 2013, pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, The Administration proceedings are dealt with in the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, and the court case number1s 5914 of 2013,

The Company’s registered office is situated at 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and the
registered number is 05037556,

| enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing
a balance 1n hand of £836,505, together with a copy of my abstract account covering the
{ast six month period, and report as follows.

Receipts and Payments

The receipts and payments shown are largely self-explanatory, although | would
comment specifically on the following:

EDO LLP, a UK limited lability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 8C305127, 1s a member of BDQ Intsmnatfanal Limited, a UK

company Lmited by quarantes, and forns part of the internaticnal EDO network of independent member fims A {st of members' names s open to @

tnspection ot our registered office, 53 Baker Street, Landon W1U 7EU  BRO LUP {3 authorised and regulated by the Financial Canduct Autharity to conduct
investment business




| BDO 21 March 2014

2141

2.1.2

2.1.3

2.1.4

2.1.5

2.1.6

2.2

Residential apartments

As you are aware, on the commencement of the Administration there were 184
residential apartments remaimng at The Gateway scheme in Leeds {the “Scheme”). Since
my last report, | have sold 11 further apartments bringing the total to 12 sales in the
Administration, This has generated additional realisations of £1.239m 1n the penod.
There are currently 172 apartments remaining to be sold.

NHBC Bond

With the assistance of my lawyers, | have recovered the sum of £289,729 in respect of an
NHBC bond held 1n the name of the Company.

VAT refunds

A VAT refund in the sum of £1,004 has been recovered n this period relating to a final
pre-Admimstration return.

Book debts

To date | have recovered book debts in the sum of £159,556 including £149,210 n the
period since my last report. Remaming book debts totaling c. £110,000 are outstanding
from one tenant. It 15 uncertain whether these funds are recoverable at this stage. | will
keep creditors updated on this matter.

Residential rental income

In this penod, | have collected £616,636 in respect of the income received from
residential apartments at the Scheme, with the assistance of my managng agents,
Morgans Oity Living (“Morgans”).

Commercial rent

I have also recovered £108,371 1n respect of rental income from commeraal tenants at
the Scheme.

| addhtionally attach a summary of the fees and expenses which have been paid in the
last period of this Administration and the costs which have been accrued and not vet
paid.




21 March 2014

2.2.1

222

223

Accrued n penod but not

Incurred in penod and paid

paud (£) (£)
Electricity 444
Service charge 164,408
Residential management 63,597
fees
Sundry expenses 40
Bank charges and interest 60
Residential maintenance 34,176
and rupning costs
Deposits 500
Jont Admimistrators’ fees 67,529 23,197
Joint Administrators’ 501
disbursements
Legal fees & 18,705
disbursements
Agents’ fees & 15,488
disbursements
Marketing costs 6,315
Specific bond 60
Storage costs 177
Total 67,529 327,668
Electnaty

Since the last period, electnaity charges of £444 have been pad 1n respect of the
electnaty charges for the vacant commercial units.

Service charge

Service charge totalling £164,408 has been paid to the managing agents, Braemar Estates
1n respect of the on-going management and maintenance at the Scheme.

Residential management fee

As mentioned above, the residential apartments and tenants are being managed by
Morgans. They have been paid £63,597 in this period in respect of managing residential

tehants,




lBDO 21 March 2014

2.2.4

2.2.5

226

2.2.7

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Residential maintenance and running costs

Costs totalling £34,176 have been paid 1n ths penod in respect of maintenance and
runming costs for the residential apartments as managed by Morgans.

Legal fees and disbursements

Legal fees and disbursements totalling £18,705 have been paid n this period to my
lawyers, Ward Hadaway and Simmons & Simmons These costs are in respect of dealing
with residential property sales, assisting with book debt collections, NHBC bond
recoveries, dealing with tenancy agreements and for general on-going legal advice.

Agents’ fees and disbursements

Morgans have also been instructed as sales agents for the residential apartments. In this
period, they have been paid £15,488 1n respect of the sale of 11 properties as mentioned
above.

Marketing costs

The vacant commercial units are being marketed by my joint agents, Jones Lang La5alle
(“JLL”} and Kmght Frank (“KF"). Marketing costs of £6,315 have been paid in this period

Trading / Realisation of Assets

The Company was incorporated on 6 February 2004 and set up to acquire and develop the
Scheme.

The Scheme was developed by a company called Scotfield Group {*“Scotfield”), of which
some of the directors of Scotfield are also directors of the Company.

As previously reported, at the date of my appointment there were 184 unsold residential

apartments, ¢, 21,000 sq ft of vacant commercial space and ¢, 0.5 acres of development
land.

Following my appointment, | have agreed a medium term strategy with NALM to realise
the remaning Company assets. | have continued to sell residentiat apartments and
market the vacant commercial umts.

To date, one commercial tenant has been sourced by my joint agents, JLL and KF. The
tenant 1s currently operating at the Scheme under a licence with lease terms being
drafted by my lawyers, Simmons & Simmons.

Pre Appointment Costs

Under Rule 2.67A of the Insolvency Rutes 1986 certain costs incurred in preparation and
planning for the Administration may, with the approval of the creditors, be approved for
payment from the Admimstration estate, as an expense of the Admimstration. Although
time costs were incurred by our firm n planning during the pre-Admmstration period,
approval of these costs is not being sought from the general body of creditors.




I BDO 21 March 2014

53

7.1

71.2

7.2

7.21

722

7.3

7.3.1

Future of the Administration

| would refer creditors to my earher report, which outlined the three statutory
purposes of the Administration.

The third statutory purpose 1s  realismg  property in order to make
a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors and i this case 1t will,
unfortunately, only be possible to make distributions to the secured creditor, though
there will prabably be a Prescribed Part distribution to unsecured creditors

The Joint Administrators’ proposals, which were deemed to be approved by
creditors on 22 October 2013, anticipated exiting the Administration by way of
dissolution or Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL"} f sufficient funds become
avarable to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors under the Prescnbed Part
provisions.

Extension of Administration

| advise that Administration is due to expire on 26 August 2014, As there 1s insufficient
time to realise all the remaiming Company assets, an application will be made to extend
the Admmistration 1n due course.

Prospects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Jont Administrators must
state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors i respect of the
Prescnbed Part  This provision only applies where a company has granted a
floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003, as has happened in this case

Based on the information presently available, 1t is likely that there will be sufficient
funds from asset reatisations under the floating charge. At present, it1s anticipated that
funds totalling c. £150k will be available under the Prescribed Part These funds are
currently being set aside for unsecured creditors.

Secured Creditors

Under the debenture registered on 5 August 2004, the bank held fixed and floating
charges over the assets of the Company. At the date of appointment, the indebtedness
to the Bank was £65,561,296. This figure is subject to accruing costs and charges. Based
on current mformation, it 1s likely that the Bank will suffer a shortfall.

Preferential Creditors

The Company does not have any employees. Therefore, based on current
information there are no claims to be lodged by preferential creditors,

Unsecured Creditors
The creditors’ claims notified to us to date total approxamately £5,428 On the basis of
current information, there will be sufficient funds to enable a payment of a dividend to

unsecured creditors from Prescribed Part funds as detailed above. Therefore unsecured
creditors are advised to complete a proof of debt form and attach any supporting




I BDO 21 March 2014

732

8.1

8.2

8.3

84

documentation and submit to this office. | attach a further proof of debt form at the end
of this report for your comptetion

The [nsolvency Service has established a central gateway for considenng complaints in
respect of Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfled wath the response from me then you should wisit
http.//www.bis.gov.uk/insolvency/contact-us/IP-Complaints-Gateway where you will
find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.

Jaint Administrators’ Remuneration

Under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint Administrators are obhiged to fix
their remuneration 1n accordance with Rule 2.106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986.
This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of the
property with which the Joint Admmistrators have to deal or alternatively by
reference to the time the Jownt Administrators and their staff have spent 1n attending
to matters in this Administration or, a fixed amount

The creditors have already approved the Joint Administrators’ remuneration on time
costs basis To date costs of £131,035 have accrued and £23,197 and have been drawn in
respect of remuneration { attach a schedule which summanses the time costs accrued to
date and ndicates the work undertaken 1n that respect.

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to thrd
parties there 1s no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as
category 1 disbursements. Category 1 disbursements of £501 have been recovered in this
matter.

| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting
out the nghts of creditors to request further information andfor challenge the
remuneration or fees within the Admimstration.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
The Gateway (Leeds) Limted

Joint Admimstrator

Authonsed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants for England and Wales

Enc:




l BDO 21 March 2014

Statement from the Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2,48A Creditors’ request for further information

(1) Ii—

(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
(1) asecured creditor, or

(1} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured editors (including the
creditor in question}, or

(b) wnth the permission of the court upon an application made within that penod of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the adminustrator for further information about remuneration or expenses {other than
pre-administration costs) set out In a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admmistrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

{2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by exther—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) sofar as the administrator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(m)  the admwnistrator 1s subject to an abligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the tnformation

{3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph {1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

{a} the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing ail of the information asked for, or
(b} the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just
(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2.109(1B) by such further peniod as the court thinks just.
Rule 2 109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration Is or other expenses are excessive

{1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
crediters (mcluding that creditor} or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders in paragraph (4).

{1A)  Applhication may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the admnmstrator,

(b} the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
(c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

15 or are, n all the crcumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph {b},
inappropriate.

{1B) The applicatien must, subject to any arder of the court under Rule 2,48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring
of the expenses 1n question {the relevant report”™)

(2) The court may, If it thinks that no sufficient cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a hearing but 1t shall
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to Uist the application for a without natice hearing If the application 15 not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly




IBDO -

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rute 2,109 (continued)

(3) The applicant shall, at least 4 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of it.

(4)  If the court considers the applicabon to be well-founded, ft must make one or more of the following orders—
{2) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge;

(b} an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount;

() an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
admnistration,

(e} an order that the admmistrator or the administrator's personal representative pay to the company the amaunt of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph {b) or (c) may be made only in
respect of perlods after the penod covered by the relevant report.

(5}  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the administration.




The Gateway (Leeds) Limited
in Administration

summary of Joint Administrators’ Recipts and Payments Account from 27 August 2013 (date of

appointment) to 26 February 2014

RECEIPTS

Residential apartments
Commenaal units
Land at Phase 3

NHBC bond

VAT refunds

Book debts

Cash at bank
Residential rental income
Commercaal Rent
Council Tax Refunds
Ground Rent

Bank interest

Qutput VAT

PAYMENTS

Electnaty

Service charge

Residential management fees
Sundry expenses

Bank charges & interest
Residential maintenance & running costs
Deposits

Jownt Administrators’ fees

Joint Administrators' disbursements
Legal fees & disbs

Agents' fees & disbs

Secured creditor

Marketing costs

Specific bond

Storage costs

Input VAT

Irrecoverable VAT

Cash in hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

Wil 7EU

GAQHfice9tmplementation Team Mastertfmplementation Cases\Gatewzy (Leeds)\Comphiance\ monfiR1 xls xisx

Statement of Movement since

Affairs (£) last report (£)

21,652,953
5,000,000
500,000
250,000
235
161,347
70,902

1,239,000

289,729
1,004
145,210
616,636
108,371
527

64

554

444
164,408
63,597
40

60
34,176
500
23,197
501
18,705
15,488
1,399,766
6,315
60

177
13,420
13,013

Total (£}

1,339,000

289,729
1,239
159,556
45,906
757,693
123,733
616
583
65
3,627
"2,721,748

444
164,408
75,587
40
85
50,191
1,000
23,197
501
19,150
16,738
1,497,250
6,315
60
177
17,088
13,013
1,885,243

836,505

2,721,748

James Money and Sarah Rayment
Joint Administrators

21 March 2014

11 40 24/03/2014




[FRIMIC FFRSTIOY | O £330 GASVPIHITT (o) fusam o DEDNVTLINOOMITAAIN A= B

FIOTITDSd L L
g€ BLE LOMI oL puIg
i L69°CT- Paliig
L0 108 QUBWISINGSIA JAYID
SO'SE0°LEL fszzos | 1m0L 334
06°b¥S'6 1.4 ST°Lp6°9L G0 L) 0f LZL'LY g1 501 09°LIE'E 0z s
0T 6k 00°6¥ oT0 00 &F 0zo
6T°EBT 55 50°Y) 5805 or 056 06 6 STLLP'Y 14814 06 £86'8 ol IT
1S £¥) oL S6F cr e 09 57T St T 057692 o'k
9LEET STSTO'EC SPOEL 5L ZTY0L 56 IT4 05°Z06'T 057
26 EIE G 2182 S6'SL qo 082°0) D0 ¥¥ SLZEC'E) S67)bE )
12807 08 zh0'0f St #¥i 0} 00b'8 09 65 00°588°4} 00 €L oLrizo'y SE L)
SZT°LOE 03700570} 0S'¥E [ TA S OE 6T 09 LZF'E oz's
90 862 0L 0SE'RL 0L 19 08 892 082 ST9bs's ST LT S0SLL'T) 59 JE
00°5K¢ 0D S¥T 00 b 00 S¥Z 00°b
k] ERLLER sncH Jj=in}, sinoy 3|10, SinoH J190L SINOH 3 ||0L sncH
vy HOLVULSINIWOY
ADVHIAY TYLOL ONVHD HOLVULSINIWAY HOINIS YIDVHYW HINLHV

2n50]) P UORNGLESK]
Bupsoday |

SWieD J04pesd H

ssoney sakojdl -

s1eTw pajeyey Bupell J
Sujjeag / WopUSHUaY £1685Y T
ugpssasfosd asw g

ABaimu3s puw Bupiue|d D
juatnujoddy uo sdng g

siayyew Juswiuioddy &ld Y

uopduaseq

YLOZ/TO/9Z O3 ELOZ/RO/LT W04 POjiad ) 10} 3iqesjjddy sayey pue padiey) awiy jo Lsewiuns

uopRASIUWPY Ul -pa3wi (sp3a) Aemaieg ayy




Rule 2.72 Our Ref MIC/BIM/002 35234

PROOF OF DEBT
In The High Court of Justice No 5914 of 2013
Chancery Division
Companies Court
The Gateway {l.eeds) Limited
- In Administration -
Date of Administration 27 August 2013

1a  Name of creditor
1b  If Company - registered number
2 Address of creditor
3 Total claim including VAT and interest as at the

date of the appointment of admmstrators E

{see overledf)

4 Details of documents by which debt can be

substantiated (please attach copy documents)
5 Amount of any interest included in claim £
6 Is the whole or part of the debt preferential? Yes / No

If so, state amount, and details E

See notes overleaf
7 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
8 Particulars and value of any security held and the

date i1t was given
9 Details of any reservation of title in respect of

goods to which the debt refer
10 Sgnature of creditor

or other authonsed person

Name wm BLOCKLETTERS e eresnrsaessasnnanii

Creditor's reference: ie v e e saes vans eseseres eswesens
11 Position or Relationship wath Creditor
12  Address (if person signing 1s not the Creditor)




For Use of Administrator Only

13 Admitted to vote for £

Date
Joint Administrator
14  Admitted preferentially Admitted non-preferentially
for £ for £
Date Date
Jont Administrator Joint Administrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts;
The categones of preferential debts under S 386(1) of the Insalvency Act 1986 are as follows
- pension scheme contributions
- remuneration etc of employees

- Levies on Coal & Steel Productions.

YAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came into effect on 26 July, 1990, and introduced
changes In the way that VAT on Bad Debts is recavered.

Your claim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT  You may claim relief onyour VAT return
when the debt 15 at least six months old and has been written off. Any dividend you receive in
respect of this claim will include payment 1n respect of the VAT element of your debt and you
will be responsible for declaring such VAT to HM Revenue & Customs




